1
Five-Fold Helically Corrugated Waveguide for
High-Power W-Band Gyro-Devices and Pulse
Compression
Craig R. Donaldson, Liang Zhang, Peter Hiscock, Michael Harris, Matthew J. Beardsley, Peter G. Huggard,
Colin G. Whyte, Adrian W. Cross, and Wenlong He
Abstract— The design, simulation, manufacture and
measurement of a W-band five-fold (5F) helically corrugated

band gyrotron traveling wave amplifier with a helically corrugated
waveguide,” Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 84, no. 12, pp. 2746–2749, 2000,
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.84.2746.
[3] W. He, C. R. Donaldson, L. Zhang, K. Ronald, A. D. R. Phelps,
and A. W. Cross, “Broadband amplification of low-terahertz signals
using axis-encircling electrons in a helically corrugated interaction
region,” Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 119, 184801, 2017, doi: 10.1103/Phys-
RevLett.119.184801.
[4] W. He, C. R. Donaldson, L. Zhang, P. McElhinney, K. Ronald, and
A. W. Cross, “High power wideband gyrotron backward wave oscillator
operating towards the terahertz region,” Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 110, no.
16, 165101, 2013, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.110.165101.
[5] S. V. Samsonov, G. G. Denisov, I. G. Gachev, and A. A. Bogdashov,
“CW operation of a W-band high-gain helical-waveguide gyrotron
traveling-wave tube,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 41, no. 5, pp.
773–776, 2020, doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.2980572.
6
[6] S. V. Samsonov, I. G. Gachev, G. G. Denisov, A. A. Bogdashov, S. V.
Mishakin, A. S. Fiks, E. A. Soluyanova, E. M. Tai, Y. V. Dominyuk,
B. A. Levitan, and V. N. Murzin, “Ka-band gyrotron traveling-wave
tubes with the highest continuous-wave and average power,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 12, pp. 4264–4267, 2014, doi:
10.1109/TED.2014.2364623.
[7] S. V. Samsonov, A. D. R. Phelps, V. L. Bratman, G. Burt, G. G. Denisov,
A. W. Cross, K. Ronald, W. He, and H. Yin, “Compression of frequency-
modulated pulses using helically corrugated waveguides and its potential
for generating multigigawatt rf radiation,” Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 92,
118301, 2004, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.92.118301.
[8] L. Zhang, S. V. Mishakin, W. He, S. V. Samsonov, M. McStravick, G. D.
Denisov, A. W. Cross, V. L. Bratman, C. G. Whyte, C. W. Robertson,
A. R. Young, K. Ronald, and A. D. R. Phelps, “Experimental study
of microwave pulse compression using a five-fold helically corrugated
waveguide,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 63, no. 3, pp.
1090–1096, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2393882.
[9] V. L. Bratman, G. G. Denisov, N. G. Kolganov, S. V. Mishakin, S. V.
Samsonov, A. W. Cross, W. He, L. Zhang, M. McStravick, C. G.
Whyte, A. R. Young, K. Ronald, C. W. Robertson, and A. D. R.
Phelps, “Generation of 3 GW microwave pulses in X-band from a
combination of a relativistic backward-wave oscillator and a helical-
waveguide compressor,” Phys. Plasmas, vol. 17, 110703, 2010, doi:
10.1063/1.3505825.
[10] L. A. Yurovskiy, I. V. Zotova, N. S. Ginzburg, M. N. Vilkov, R. M.
Rozental, S. V. Samsonov, and E. B. Abudakirov, “Production of multi-
gigawatt sub-nanosecond microwave pulses by the method of chirped-
pulse-amplification,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 42, no. 3, pp.
426–429, 2021, doi: 10.1109/LED.2021.3053131.
[11] L. Zhang, W. He, J. Clarke, K. Ronald, A. D. R. Phelps, and A. W.
Cross, “Microwave undulator using a helically corrugated waveguide,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 5499–5504, 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2873726.
[12] S. V. Kuzikov, A. V. Savilov, and A. A. Vikharev, “Flying radio
frequency undulator,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 105, no. 3, 033504, 2014,
doi: 10.1063/1.4890586.
[13] C. R. Donaldson, L. Zhang, M. Beardsley, M. Harris, P. G. Huggard,
and W. He, “CNC machined helically corrugated interaction region for a
THz gyrotron traveling wave amplifier,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol.,
vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 85–89, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2017.2778944.
[14] C. R. Donaldson, L. Zhang, M. Harris, M. J. Bearsley, P. G. Huggard,
C. G. Whyte, A. W. Cross, and W. He, “8-fold helically corrugated
interaction region for high power gyroresonant THz sources,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., 2021, doi: 10.1109/LED.2021.3105435.
[15] S. V. Mishakin, S. V. Samsonov, and G. D. Denisov, “A helical-
waveguide gyro-TWT at the third cyclotron harmonic,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 10, pp. 3387–3392, 2015, doi:
10.1109/TED.2015.2460265.
[16] C. R. Donaldson, L. Zhang, W. He, A. W. Cross, K. Ronald, and
C. G. Whyte, “Low-loss transmission line for a 3.4-kW, 93-GHz gyro-
traveling-wave amplifier,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 1,
pp. 364–368, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3039427.
[17] K. Wang, T. Li, H. Li, H. Wang, B. Hu, Y. Zhou, and C. He, “A
broadband TE01-TE11 mode converter with elliptical section for gyro-
TWTs,” Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 84, no. 12, pp. 2746–2749, 2000, doi:
10.1103/PhysRevLett.84.2746.
[18] M. H. Honari and R. Mirzavand, “Dielectric-loaded TM01-TE11 mode
converters for wideband applications,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 31, no. 1, pp. 5–8, 2021, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2020.3034052.
[19] S. Yang and H. Li, “Optimization of novel high-power millimeter-
wave TM01/TE11 mode converters,” IEEE Trans. Micro. Theory Techn.,
vol. 45, no. 4, pp. 552–554, 1997, doi: 10.1109/22.566638.
[20] L. Zhang, W. He, C. R. Donaldson, G. M. Smith, D. A. Robertson, R. I.
Hunter, and A. W. Cross, “Optimization and measurement of a smoothly
profiled horn for a W-band gyro-TWA,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 64, no. 6, pp. 2665–2669, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2687949.
[21] D. Hass and M. Thumm, “Design procedure for a broadband te11/he11
mode converter for high-power radar applications,” J. Infrared Milli. THz
Waves, vol. 42, pp. 380–390, 2021, doi: 10.1007/s10762-021-00773-y.
[22] L. Zhang, W. He, K. Ronald, A. D. R. Phelps, C. G. Whyte, C. W.